

## CALL FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON THE DRAFT KENYA ROADS BOARD (KENYA ROADS BOARD FUND) (ADDITIONAL FUNDING) REGULATIONS, 2025



KENYA ROADS BOARD

Section 31 of the Kenya Roads Board Act, Cap 408A, establishes the Kenya Roads Board Fund which is to be administered specifically for the maintenance, development and rehabilitation of roads. For proper discharge of these functions, it is imperative that the Board leverages on the Fund to enhance its capacity and also secure a sustainable source of funding needs for road maintenance in Kenya.

The Ministry of Roads and Transport, pursuant to Section 32A (3) of the Kenya Roads Board Act, Cap 408A Laws of Kenya, has formulated Draft Kenya Roads Board (Kenya Roads Board Fund) (Additional Funding) Regulations, 2025 to support effective management of the Kenya Roads Board Fund.

In accordance with Article 10(2)(a) of the Constitution, the Ministry invites members of the public for a public participation exercise to be conducted as follows:

S/No.	REGION	DATE	VENUE
1	Nairobi	6 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Ministry of Roads and Transport, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Transcom House, Ngong Road, <b>Nairobi</b>
2	Central	6 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	County Cultural Hall Kaburini Road, Nyeri
3	North Rift	7 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Kenya Urban Roads Authority Regional Office, Pioneer Cherunya-Langas Road, <b>Eldoret</b>
4	South Rift	7 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Kenya National Highways Authority Regional Office, 1 <sup>st</sup> Foor, Public Works Building, off Prison Road, <b>Nakuru</b>
5	Upper Eastern	7 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Kenya Rural Roads Authority Regional Office, Public Works Grounds, Isiolo-Moyale Road, <b>Isiolo</b>
6	Lower Eastern	8 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Kenya National Highways Authority Regional Office, off B62 Machakos-Nairobi Highway, Opposite Machakos School, <b>Machakos</b>
7	Nyanza	8 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Kenya National Highways Authority Regional Office, Kisumu-Busia Road, off Old Airport Road, <b>Kisumu</b>
8	North Eastern	8 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Kenya Rural Roads Authority Regional Office, off A3 Road near NEP Girls Secondary School, <b>Garissa</b>
9	Western	9 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	Kenya Rural Roads Authority Regional Office, Kefingo Estate, Kakamega
10	Coast	9 <sup>th</sup> May 2025	KeNHA Offices-Public Works Offices, Mahindi Street, Mombasa

## Time: 8:00am - 5:00pm

The Draft Regulations and the Explanatory Memorandum to Draft Kenya Roads Board (Kenya Roads Board Fund) (Additional Funding) Regulations, 2025.may be downloaded from the Kenya Roads Board website (www.krb.go.ke).

For more information on the public participation forums, members of the public may reach the KRB through email: regulations@krb.go.ke.

Davis Chirchir, EGH Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Roads and Transport